
 
 
November 8, 2021 (via email) 
 
 
Haverstraw Village Planning Board  
40 New Main Street  
Haverstraw, NY 10927 
  
Tax Data:  26.42-1-9; 26.50-1-50, 51, 52, 53 
 
Re: GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW: Section 239 L and M 
Map Date: 7/6/2021 Date Review Received: 8/6/2021 
 
Item: CONVENIENCE STORE WITH FUEL PUMPS (VH-143A) (7-Eleven) 
Site plan for the construction of a 3,043 SF convenience store and fuel pumps on a total 
of 1.7 acres in the HB zoning district. A variance will be needed for rear yard setback. A 
special permit is required for the gas station use. 
Northwest corner of US Route 9W and Gurnee Avenue 
 
Dear Mr. Chairman and Members of the Board: 
 
 I represent Alta Development Ltd. (the “Applicant”) in the above referenced 
matter.  This matter is scheduled for final site plan approval this evening.  The 
Applicant has already received final approval from the ARB, and has received a Special 
Permit from the Village Board subject to Planning Board approval and ZBA variances.  
The matter is on the ZBA agenda tomorrow evening.  Please allow this to serve as 
Applicant’s response to the Rockland County Planning Department’s GML comments.  
We address each comment in turn. 
 

1 A review must be completed by the New York State Department of 
Transportation, any comments or concerns addressed, and all required 
permits obtained. 
 
Agreed. 

 
2 A review must be completed by the County of Rockland Department of 

Health, any comment or concerns addressed, and all required permits 
obtained. 
 
Agreed. 
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3 A review must be completed by the County of Rockland Office of Fire and 
Emergency Services, Village of Haverstraw fire inspector, or the Haverstraw 
Fire Department to ensure that there is sufficient maneuverability on site for 
emergency vehicles. 
 
Agreed. 
  

4 The Village of West Haverstraw is one of the reasons this proposal was 
referred to this department for review. The municipal boundary is along 
approximately 175 feet northwest of the site. New York State General 
Municipal Law states that the purposes of Sections 239-1, 239-m and 239-n 
shall be to bring pertinent inter-community and county-wide planning, 
zoning, site plan and subdivision considerations to the attention of 
neighboring municipalities and agencies having jurisdiction. Such review 
may include inter-community and county-wide considerations in respect to 
the compatibility of various land uses with one another; traffic generating 
characteristics of various land uses in relation to the effect of such traffic on 
other land uses and to the adequacy of existing and proposed thoroughfare 
facilities; and the protection of community character as regards predominant 
land uses, population density, and the relation between residential and 
nonresidential areas. In addition, Section 239-nn was enacted to encourage 
the coordination of land use development and regulation among adjacent 
municipalities, and as a result development occurs in a manner which is 
supportive of the goals and objectives of the general area. 
 
The Village of West Haverstraw must be given the opportunity to review the 
proposal and its impact on community character, traffic, water quantity and 
quality, drainage, stormwater runoff and sanitary sewer service. The areas of 
countywide concern noted above that directly impact the Village of West 
Haverstraw must be considered and satisfactorily addressed, as well as any 
additional concerns about the proposal. 
 
Agreed. 

 
 

5 A 68 percent rear setback variance is required for the retail building as it is 
only 14.2 feet from the adjacent residential district. Notably, it is also 
deficient in meeting the 30-foot rear yard setback standard required for non 
residential properties. A parking variance is also required for the retail 
building. The proposal must be scaled back or redesigned so that closer 
conformance with the HB yard setback standard is achieved. 
 
This is within the purview of the Village ZBA, which had granted a similar 
setback variance on this same property in the past.  When the parking under 
the fuel canopy is included (which is logical for a fueling station/convenience 
store use, we exceed the number of required spaces. 
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Override requested. 

 
6 As noted above, the on-site parking requirement is not achieved for the retail 

use. Only 74 percent of the required parking is provided. The eight fueling 
positions cannot be counted as parking spaces. This department is opposed to 
granting parking variances on heavily traveled State highways, as the safe 
and efficient flow of traffic can be negatively affected. If other alternatives 
are not achievable, the size of the retail structure and number of pumps must 
be reduced to more closely comply with the HB bulk standards. 

 
See above, override requested. 

 
7 Prior to the start of construction or grading, all soil and erosion control 

measures must be in place for the site. These measures must meet the latest 
edition (November 2016) of the New York State Standards for Urban Erosion 
and Sediment Control. 
 
Agreed. 

 
8 There shall be no net increase in the peak rate of discharge from the site at 

all design points. 
 
Agreed. 

 
9 A stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) was not provided. The 

SWPPP, if required, shall conform to the current regulations, including the 
New York State Stormwater Management and Design Manual (January 
2015) and local ordinances. 
 
Agreed. 

 
10 The parking table on the site plan indicates a loading berth is proposed for 

the convenience store. However, it is not illustrated on the site plan. The 
loading berth must be delineated on the plan, demonstrating that it will not 
impact yard requirements or parking maneuverability for the site. It is 
unclear how store deliveries will be handled given the location and layout of 
the building entrances and on-site parking. This must be addressed in the 
project narrative and demonstrated on the site plan. 
 
The plan has been updated and testimony has been provided to address this 
comment. 

 
11 The existing commercial structure on Lot 26.42-1-9 is to remain. The on-site 

parking spaces are partially within the State right-of-way. The feasibility of 
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parking behind the building must be explored. This would allow for the 
closure of the northern driveway. 
 
There is parking behind the existing commercial structure.  This issue has 
been explored. 

 
12 Areas designated for snow removal must be clearly delineated on the site 

plan so that the plow drivers will know where to place the snow piles. 
Providing specific locations on the site for the snow piles will reduce the loss 
of available parking spaces meant to be used by customers. In addition, this 
will help to protect the proposed landscaping from damage due to the weight 
of the snow and salt intrusion. 
 
Although we strongly disagree that this is an area of “county-wide” concern, 
the plans have been updated. 

 
13 The landscaping plan indicates there will be extensive plantings at the 

southeast corner of the site and extending along the eastern and southern 
property lines. Additional landscaping shall also be provided along the 
western property line and by the west side of the building to mitigate the 
view of the structure and the stormwater detention basin from the adjacent 
residential neighborhood. 

 
Agreed. 

 
14 The lighting plan must demonstrate that the intensity of the candle lumens 

is less than 0.1 at the property line. 
 

Applicant will comply with Village Code and Planning Board directive.  
Override requested. 

 
15 Water is a scarce resource in Rockland County; thus proper planning and 

phasing of this project are critical to supplying the current and future 
residents of the Villages, Towns, and County with an adequate supply of 
water. A letter from the public water supplier, stamped and signed by a NYS 
licensed professional engineer, shall be issued to the municipality, certifying 
that there will be a sufficient water supply during peak demand periods and 
in a drought situation. 

 
Agreed. 

 
16 If any public water supply improvements are required, engineering plans and 

specifications for these improvements shall be reviewed by the Rockland 
County Department of Health prior to construction. In order to complete an 
application for approval of plans for public water supply improvements, the 
water supplier must supply an engineer's report pursuant to the 
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"Recommended Standards for Water Works, 2003 Edition," that certifies 
their ability to serve the proposed project while meeting the criteria 
contained within the Recommended Standards for Water Works. These 
standards are adopted in their entirety in 1O NYCRR, Subpart 5-1, the New 
York State regulations governing public water systems. Further, both the 
application and supporting engineer's report must be signed and stamped by 
a NYS licensed professional engineer and shall be accompanied by a 
completed NYS Department of Health Form 348, which must be signed by 
the public water supplier. 

 
Agreed. 

 
17 Public sewer mains requiring extensions within a right-of-way or an 

easement shall be reviewed and approved by the Rockland County 
Department of Health prior to construction. 
 
Agreed. 

 
18 The sign table references Section 167-11 of Village Code. However, this 

appears to be referring to the Town of Haverstraw Zoning Code, not the 
Village. All proposed signage conform to all Village requirements, which can 
be found in Sections 184 and 245-13 of the Village Code. Given the site's 
location on two State roads, all signage must comply with size and setback 
requirements.  
 
This is a decision for the ZBA.  In addition, the Village Board has indicated it 
will be updating its sign requirements in the near future to allow for more 
signage on major thoroughfares.  Override requested. 

 
19 The applicant is proposing to disclaim the lot line between tax lots 26.50-1-

50, 51, 52, and 53. However, once a subdivision has been approved, a filed 
map cannot be used to convey property, nor can the tax maps be updated 
with the lot changes, until the deeds are filed with the County Clerk, 
conveying the portions of the lots that are required to achieve the lot 
configuration indicated on the subdivision map. The applicant and the 
Village must make sure that the deeds are properly filed with the Rockland 
County Clerk to ensure that the tax maps are properly updated. 
 
Agreed. 

 
20 As required by the Rockland County Stream Control Act, the subdivision 

plan to disclaim the lot lines must be reviewed and signed by the Chairman 
of the Rockland County Drainage Agency before the County Clerk can accept 
the plan to be filed. 
Agreed. 
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21 Retaining walls that are over four (4) feet in vertical height shall be designed 
by a licensed New York State Professional Engineer and be in compliance 
with the NYS Fire Prevention and Building Code. Design plans shall be 
signed and sealed by the licensed NYS Professional Engineer. 
 
Agreed. 

 
22 We request the opportunity to review the special permit and variances 

needed to implement the proposed site plan, as required by New York State 
General Municipal Law, Section 239-m (3)(a)(iii) and (v). 
 
These applications were forwarded and the County provided comments. 

 
23 Pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML) Section 239 m and 239-n, if any 

of the conditions of this GML review are overridden by the board, then the 
local land use board must file a report with the County Commissioner of 
Planning of the final action taken. If the final action is contrary to the 
recommendation of the Commissioner, the local land use board must state 
the reasons for such action. 
 
Noted. 

  
24 In addition, pursuant to Executive Order 01-2017 signed by County 

Executive Day on May 22, 2017, County departments are prohibited from 
issuing a County permit, license, or approval until the report is filed with the 
County Commissioner of Planning.  The applicant must provide to any 
County agency which has jurisdiction of the project: 1) a copy of the 
Commissioner report approving the proposed action; or 2) a copy of the 
Commissioner of Planning recommendations to modify or disapprove the 
proposed action, and a certified copy of the land use board statement 
overriding the recommendations to modify or disapprove, and the stated 
reasons for the land use board's override. 
 
Noted. 
 

 As such, the Applicant respectfully requests that this Board override 
comments 5, 6, 14 and 18. 
 
 Thank you for your consideration. 
 
      Very truly yours,  
 
 
      Ira Emanuel, Esq. 
Cc: Client 
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